
i 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



ii 
 

  



iii 
 

KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA 

Nation - Religion - King 

 

  
 

 

 

TECHNICAL REPORT 
 

 

Index of 99 Latin-Khmer 

and Khmer-Latin fish names 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by the 

Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute 

for the 

Fisheries Administration  



iv 
 

Acknowledgements: 

The Fisheries Administration, Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries of Cambodia prepared the 

present report with the support of the Ministry of Economy and Finance of Cambodia and the World 

Bank Group.  

This document is one of the outputs of the project Mekong-Integrated Water Resources Management 

Project – Phase 3 (M-IWRMP-III) “Support for Fisheries and Aquatic Resources Management in 

Northern Cambodia” implemented by the Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute.   

 

 

Document prepared by: 

Eric Baran, Thach Phanara and Sokhan Savuth. 

 

 

ISBN-13: 978-99950-65-09-6 

 
 

 

Citation:  

Fisheries Administration (2019). Index of 99 Latin-Khmer and Khmer-Latin fish names. Report for the 

project “Support for Fisheries and Aquatic Resources Management in Northern Cambodia”. Fisheries 

Administration and Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute, Phnom Penh, Cambodia. 

39 pages. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: 

Fisheries Administration 

Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute 

#186, Preah Norodom Blvd., Phnom Penh, Cambodia 

Web: ifredi-cambodia.org 

 

 
© Fisheries Administration, 2019 

All rights reserved. This publication may be reproduced in whole or in part and in any form for educational or non-profit 

purposes without the permission of the copyright holders provided that acknowledgement of the source is given. This 

publication may not be copied, or distributed electronically, for resale or other commercial purposes without prior 

permission, in writing, from the Fisheries Administration. 

All comments and opinions expressed herein are those of the authors and may not reflect the position of the Fisheries 

Administration, its partners or the organizations that provided funding for the project and the publication. 



v 
 

CONTENTS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION .............................................................................................................................................. 1 

2. METHODOLOGY ............................................................................................................................................. 3 

3. INDEX OF SCIENTIFIC FISH NAMES → LOCAL NAMES .................................................................................... 5 

4. INDEX OF LOCAL FISH NAMES (KHMER SCRIPT) → SCIENTIFIC NAMES ...................................................... 19 

5. INDEX OF LOCAL FISH NAMES (ROMAN SCRIPT)→ SCIENTIFC NAMES ....................................................... 27 

6. BIBLIOGRAPHY ............................................................................................................................................. 38 

 

 

 



1 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

The present report is a contribution to the Mekong Integrated Water Resources Management project 

Phase III (M-IWRM III, 2016-2020). The objective of the latter is to enhance Cambodia’s institutional 

capacity and infrastructure to sustainably manage its water and fishery resources in the northeast of 

Cambodia. Within this project, Component 1 managed by IFReDI/FiA is tasked with supporting 

Fisheries and Aquatic Resources Management in Kratie and Stung Treng Provinces. One of its objective 

in particular is to strengthen public sector fishery management including monitoring and reporting, in 

view of assessing impacts of water resources development on fisheries. 

 

More specifically, the Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E) system put in place includes a component 

about the ecological performance of the project initiatives at the level of Community Fisheries (CFi).  

This monitoring program is detailed in a companion report (FiA 2019a) and involves a collaboration 

with 80 fishers and the recording of their catches. An identification aid manual derived from So et al. 

2018 was designed for fishers (FiA 2019b). 

 

 
Figure 1: Example of fish identification in So et al. 2018 and FiA 2019b 

 

 

Since training of 80 fishers in scientific species identification and Latin-based taxonomy was not 

possible within the time frame of the project, it was decided to get fish names recorded by fishers 

using common names (either in Khmer or in Lao language commonly used near the border in Stung 

Treng), with a subsequent translation from local names to scientific names in Latin. 

 

  



2 
 

Establishing equivalences between Latin species names and common fish names has always been 

problematic, since species identification by scientists is usually more detailed than by fishers, resulting 

in several Latin species names for one local name (e.g.: look-alike Cyprinids Hypsibarbus wetmorei and 

Barbonymus gonionotus are both called “Lolok sow” in Khmer). However, the case of several local 

names for one single species is also common, either because different names apply to different 

development stages (e.g. Channa striata is called “ptouch” when juvenile and “ros” when adult), or 

because there are synonyms (e.g. Gyrinocheilus pennocki is usually called “thmor” in Stung Treng, 

“smok” in the rest of the country, but also “ses” and “chunchuk dai”). Names from neighbouring 

countries are sometimes commonly used in Cambodia (e.g. Lao “pa sa ee” for Mekongina 

erythrospila). Last, full Khmer names are often truncated, creating confusion (e.g. “chhkok” usually 

corresponds to Cyclocheilichthys enoplos, but using the full name “chhkok moul” or “chhkok kda” 

allows distinguishing Cyclocheilichthys enoplos from Cosmochilus harmandi respectively). This 

truncation resulted for instance in the mixing, during many years, of Henicorhynchus siamensis and 

Henicorhynchus lobatus in MRC data (Baran et al. 2001, 2005); both were recorded as “trey riel”, 

although the use of full names in Khmer would have allowed distinguishing “trey riel ankam” (H. 

lobatus) from “trey riel top” (H. siamensis)  

 

These complexities in the naming of species are illustrated by the recognition in the latest book on 

“fishes of Cambodian freshwater bodies” (So et al. 2018) that “fish names in Cambodian Khmer 

language have not been standardized yet” and the proposed standardization of one Khmer name per 

Latin name. However, in the countryside and on fishing grounds fishers keep naming fish with different 

names – although for one species some names are dominant and some others are used with a lower 

frequency, as illustrated by Olivier et al. (2013).  

 

When working with fishers who record their catch using local names, we needed a reference index 

compiling local names of fish species, while reflecting, which had never been done before: 

- the use of several local names for one species (synonymy); 

- the naming, sometimes, of different species with a single local name (aggregation); 

- the use of very specific local names or of Lao names in northeast Cambodia; 

- the need for non-Cambodian scientists working on Cambodian fish taxonomy to access fish 

names in Khmer without reading Khmer script. 

 

For these reasons, we have developed the current index, focusing on 99 species as a first step. These 

99 species dominant in catches constitute more than 95% of all catches.  

 

 

  



3 
 

2. METHODOLOGY 

 

The 99 species of the present index are the dominant species (identified by their Latin name) in fish 

catches in Cambodia, according to the MRC database of the “Regional fish abundance and diversity 

monitoring programme” (FEVM 2007, Halls et al. 2013). This database covers, for Cambodia, 2892 

fishing operations by 22 fishers between 2007 and 2018, resulting in 370 species identified. MRC data 

show that these top 99 species represent 97.9% of overall catches.  

 

The original species list was automatically updated with the latest taxonomic changes using FishBase 

(www.fishbase.org, Tools, option Match names; Froese and Pauly 2019). Further adjustments were 

made on the resulting taxonomic list to also reflect the FIA’s decision to use Eschmeyer's catalog of 

fishes (Fricke et al. 2019) as an overall taxonomic reference -rather than FishBase. Thus, Latin species 

names used in our index follow the taxonomy used in Eschmeyer’s catalog of fishes and also in So et 

al.’s new “Fishes of Cambodian freshwater bodies”; the discrepancies with FishBase are highlighted in 

Table 1. 
 

The original conversion from Latin to Khmer is derived from the MRC Mekong Fish Database (MDF 

2003), containing 7212 name records comprised of 660 local Khmer names or spellings and 169 

species identified by their Latin name. This compilation itself is largely based on the 1999 MRC Mekong 

fish survey based on local knowledge (Poulsen and Valbo-Jørgensen 2000).  

The frequency of each Khmer name for a given Latin name was analysed by Olivier et al. (2013) and 

we used in the present study the frequencies identified, while sorting out misspellings in Khmer and 

wrong names (e.g. “dog tongue” sole named “cat tongue” by one respondent out of 56). The review 

of Khmer names was done by two experienced Cambodian fish biologist and taxonomist, and the 

dominant Khmer names were confirmed using So et al. 2018.  

The Lao names of species, as used in Stung Treng Province, were extracted from a query of FishBase 

data combining Latin and Lao common names. This information was filtered using equivalences 

provided by Roberts and Warren 1994, Baird 2001 and Baird and Shoemaker 2008 who have recorded 

local names on the Lao side of the border and along the Sekong River. The Punong fish names – whose 

records are very limited, see Degen et al. 2006 - were not integrated to the present index as they refer 

to an ethnic community usually located further up in northeast Cambodia (Ratanakiri and Mondulkiri 

Provinces) –and Khmer language is widely used among this ethnic group.  

http://www.fishbase.org/
https://www.fishbase.org/tools/upload/checkname.php


4 
 

Table 1: Taxonomic differences between FishBase (July 2019) and So et al. 2018 

Species Order, family Remark 

Species updated in FishBase, not in So. et al. 2018 

Cyclocheilichthys armatus Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae 
Updated as Anematichthys armatus in 
FishBase 

Cyclocheilichthys repasson Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae 
Updated as Anematichthys repasson in 
FishBase 

Micronema cheveyi Siluriformes, Siluridae 
Updated as Kryptopterus cheveyi in 
FishBase 

Osteochilus melanopleura Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae 
Updated as Osteochilus melanopleurus 
in FishBase 

Species updated in So et al. 2018 but not not updated in FishBase 

Gymnostomus lobatus Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae 

Named Henicorhynchus lobatus in 
records of the last two decades. Still 
identified as H. lobatus in FishBase. 
Named Cirrhinus lobatus before 
becoming H. lobatus (Roberts 1997) 

Gymnostomus siamensis Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae 

Named Henicorhynchus siamensis in 
records of the last two decades. Still 
identified as H. siamensis in FishBase. 
Named Cirrhinus siamensis before 
becoming H. siamensis (Roberts 1997) 

Species common to FishBase and So et al. 2018, but whose name has changed in recent years 

Mystus bocourti Siluriformes, Bagridae Formerly Heterobagrus bocourti 

Osteochilus vittatus Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Formerly Osteochilus hasseltii 

Phalacronotus apogon Siluriformes, Siluridae Formerly Micronema apogon 

Phalacronotus bleekeri Siluriformes, Siluridae 
Formerly Micronema bleekeri 
Named Kryptopterus bleekeri before 
becoming M. bleekeri  

Pseudolais pleurotaenia Siluriformes, Pangasiidae Formerly Pangasius pleurotaenia 

Syncrossus helodes Cypriniformes, Cobitidae Formerly Botia helodes 

Systomus rubripinnis Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Formerly Puntius rubripinna 

Trichopodus microlepis  
Perciformes, 
Osphronemidae 

Formerly Trichogaster microlepis 

Xenentodon sp. Beloniformes, Belonidae 
Formerly Xenentodon cancila (now 
probably 2 species) 

Yasuhikotakia modesta  Cypriniformes, Cobitidae Formerly Botia modesta 

 
Note on Henicorhynchus/Cirrhinus/Gymnostomus species 
The taxonomy of Henicorhynchus fishes is very complex and much debated, as detailed in the (still 
unpublished) comprehensive review of the Nagao Natural Environment Foundation “Fishes of the 
Indochinese Mekong”. This review underlines that these species (i.e. mainly siamensis, lobatus, 
lineatus and ornatipinnis) have been assigned to genus Henicorhynchus (e.g. Rainboth 1996), but also 
to genus Cirrhinus (e.g. Roberts 1997), and in 2003 Kottelat said that the generic name of 
Henicorhynchus should actually be Gymnostomus (Kottelat 2003). Yet, other taxonomists consider 
that the type species of Gymnostomus is actually a species of Bangana. This is further complicated by 
recent molecular analyses that relate Henicorhynchus to Lobocheilos. Ultimately, So and al. (2018), 
used here as the latest reference in Cambodia, follow Kottelat (2013) who confirms, based of formal 
taxonomic rules, that Gymnostomus is the valid name of the Henicorhynchus genus. 



5 
 

3. INDEX OF SCIENTIFIC FISH NAMES → LOCAL NAMES 

 

 

Note: all Khmer fish names are usually preceded by the word “trey” = “fish”. We do not include this word here. 

Guidebook codes refer to species codes used in FIA 2019b. 

 

 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Amblyrhynchichthys 
truncatus 

Amblyrhynchich-
thys truncatus 

F28 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

កំបុតក្កមុុះ Kambot 
chromoh 

Nose cut   

Anabas testudineus 
Anabas 
testudineus 

F10 
Perciformes, 
Anabantidae 

ក្ាញ់ Kranh No meaning   

Anematichthys 
armatus 

Cyclocheilichthys 
armatus 

F18 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្រាាា ម
ពុកមាត ់

Srokakdam pouk 
moat 

Bearded 
Srokakdam 

Discrepancy between So et 
al. 2018 (C. armatus) and 
FishBase (A. armatus) 

Anematichthys 
repasson 

Cyclocheilichthys 
repasson 

F34 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្រាាា មធំ Srokakdam 
thom 

Large 
Srokakdam 

Discrepancy between So et 
al. 2018 (C. repasson) and 
FishBase (A. repasson) 

Bagarius bagarius Bagarius bagarius F86 
Siluriformes, 
Sisoridae 

ក្កបីតតឿ Krobey tuew 
Dwarf 
bufflao 

  

Bagarius yarrelli Bagarius yarrelli F92 
Siluriformes, 
Sisoridae 

ក្កបីធំ Krobey thom Big buffalo   

Bagrichthys 
macracanthus 

Bagrichthys 
macracanthus 

F45 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

តេកទំុតមៅ   Chek tum 
khmaw 

Black ripe 
banana 

  

Bagrichthys obscurus 
Bagrichthys 
obscurus 

F27 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

តេកទំុត ឿង Chek tum lueung 
Yellow ripe 
banana 

Fishers usually mix up B. 
obscurus and B. 
macracanthus under the 
single "Chek tum" name 



6 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Barbonymus altus Barbonymus altus F71 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ាហែក្កែម Kaheh krohorm Red Kaheh 
 

ប៉ា តែៀនផាហែ Pa wien fai Lao name 

Barbonymus 
gonionotus 

Barbonymus 
gonionotus 

F67 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ឆ្ពិនក្បក ់ Chhpin prak Silver Chhpin   

  ករ/ឆ្ពិន
ក្បក ់ 

Lolok sow / 
Chhpin prak 

White dove / 
Silver Chhpin 

Often mixed up with 
Hypsibarbus wetmorei 

ប៉ា ប៉ា ក ់ Pa pak Lao name   

Barbonymus 
schwanenfeldii 

Barbonymus 
schwanenfeldii 

F32 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ាហែត ឿង Kaheh lueung Yellow Kaheh   

Belodontichthys 
truncatus 

Belodontichthys 
truncatus 

F53 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

ាល ងំហាយ  Khlang hai No meaning   

Boesemania 
microlepis 

Boesemania 
microlepis 

F72 
Perciformes, 
Sciaenidae 

ប៉ា គួង Pa kouang Lao name 
 

ក្បមា៉ា  Promah No meaning 

Botia helodes 
Syncrossus 
helodes 

F68 
Cypriniformes, 
Cobitidae 

កញ្រ ជ្ូ កឆ្នូត Kanhchrouk 
chhnout 

Striped 
Kanh-chrouk 

B. helodes and B. modesta 
are revised and now 
obsolete names Botia modesta 

Yasuhikotakia 
modesta  

F25 
Cypriniformes, 
Cobitidae 

កញ្រ ជ្ូ កក្កែម Kanhchrouk 
krohorm 

Red pig 

Brachirus orientalis 
Brachirus 
orientalis 

F55 
Pleuronectiformes, 
Soleidae 

អណ្តា តហឆ្ែក្ពុយ Andat chhkae 
prouy 

Finned dog 
tongue 

  

Channa gachua Channa gachua F61 
Perciformes, 
Channidae 

ខ្សាន Khsan No meaning   

        

        



7 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Channa striata Channa striata F13 
Perciformes, 
Channidae 

ប៉ា ខូ្ស Pa kho Lao name   

ផ្ទក Ptouch No meaning 
“Ptouch” = small size C. 
striata 

រ ៉ារ់  Ros No meaning “Ros” = large size C. striata 

Chitala blanci Chitala blanci F60 
Osteoglossiformes, 
Notopteridae 

កអី  Kaey No meaning   

Chitala lopis Chitala lopis F96 
Osteoglossiformes, 
Notopteridae 

ក្ាយក្កបី  Kray krobei Buffalo kray   

Cirrhinus jullieni Cirrhinus jullieni F88 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ផាែ ចារ  Phka char Butea flower   

Cirrhinus microlepis 
Cirrhinus 
microlepis 

F87 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្កឡង ់ Krolong No meaning Name used for juveniles 

ក្ពួ  Pruol No meaning Name used for adults 

Cirrhinus molitorella 
Cirrhinus 
molitorella 

F89 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា ហកង Pa keng Lao name 
 

ផាែ គ  Phka kor Kapok flower 

Clarias batrachus Clarias batrachus F24 
Siluriformes, 
Clariidae 

អហតា ងរងឹ  Andeng roeung Hard Andeng   

Clarias 
macrocephalus 

Clarias 
macrocephalus 

F35 
Siluriformes, 
Clariidae 

អហតា ងទន ់ Andaeng tuon Soft Andaeng   

Clupisoma sinense Clupisoma sinense F54 
Siluriformes, 
Schilbeidae 

ឈ្វា តក្បក់
ត ឿង  

Chhveat prak 
lueung 

Yellow silver 
Chhveat 

  

Cosmochilus 
harmandi 

Cosmochilus 
harmandi 

F30 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

តកែ កាា រ  Chhkok kda Plank Chhkok   

កំពូ បយ Kampoul bai No meaning Dominant Khmer name 



8 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Cyclocheilichthys 
apogon 

Cyclocheilichthys 
apogon 

F65 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា ដុកតញ៉ាៀែ Pa dok ngiew Lao name 

 ក្រាាា ម
ក្កែម  

Srokakdam 
krohorm 

Red 
Srokakdam 

Cyclocheilichthys 
armatus 

Cyclocheilichthys 
armatus 

F18 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្រាាា ម
ពុកមាត ់

Srokakdam pouk 
moat 

Bearded 
Srokakdam 

Now named Anematichthys 
armatus in FishBase 

Cyclocheilichthys 
enoplos 

Cyclocheilichthys 
enoplos 

F38 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

តកែ ក  Chhkok No meaning 

The truncated name 
“Chhkok” covers multiple 
species in two genus and is 
the dominant Khmer name 
for C. enoplos 

តកែ កមូ  Chhkok moul 
Round 
Chhkok 

Less frequent name for C. 
enoplos 

Cyclocheilichthys 
lagleri 

Cyclocheilichthys 
lagleri 

F46 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្រាាា មតូេ  Srokakdam 
touch 

Small Srokak-
dam 

  

Cyclocheilichthys 
repasson 

Cyclocheilichthys 
repasson 

F34 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្រាាា មធំ Srokakdam 
thom 

Large Srokak-
dam 

Now named Anematichthys 
repasson in FishBase 

Cynoglossus 
microlepis 

Cynoglossus 
microlepis 

F81 
Pleuronectiformes, 
Cynoglossidae 

អណ្តា តហឆ្ែហែង  Andat chhkae 
veng 

Long dog 
tongue 

  

Datnioides 
undecimradiatus 

Datnioides 
undecimradiatus 

F85 
Perciformes, 
Datnioididae 

ខ្លល  Klah Tiger   

        

        

        



9 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Gymnostomus 
lobatus 

Gymnostomus 
lobatus 

F01 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា រយហាង
ត ឿង 

Pa soi hang 
leuang 

Lao name 

Genus name still being 
debated. See note on page 4 ប៉ា រយែួ ឹម Pa soi houa lem Lao name 

តរៀ អង្កែ ម  Riel ankam 
Rice chaff 
Riel 

Gymnostomus 
siamensis 

Gymnostomus 
siamensis 

F04 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា រយែួប៉ាូ Pa soi houa po Lao name Genus name still being 
debated. See note on page 4 តរៀ តុប  Riel top No meaning 

Gyrinocheilus 
pennocki 

Gyrinocheilus 
pennocki 

F79 
Cypriniformes, 
Gyrinocheilidae 

ាចាត Ca chat 
Vietnamese 
name 

  

ជ ជ្កដ់ដ Chunchuk dai 
Sucking hand 
fish 

  

ប៉ា កូ Pa ko Lao name   

ប៉ា កក ់ Pa kok Lao name   

តរុះ Ses Horse   

រៅុក  Smok No meaning 
Named used mainly away 
from Stung Treng 

ថ្ៅ Thmor Stone Used mainly in Stung Treng 

Hampala dispar Hampala dispar F37 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

កំភររ  Kamphor sow 
White 
Kamphor 

The truncated name 
“Kamphor” covers 2 
Hampala species 

ខ្លៅ នរ់  Khmann sow 
White 
Khmann 

  

        



10 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Hampala 
macrolepidota 

Hampala 
macrolepidota 

F75 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

កំភរអងែតត់មៅ   Kamphor ankot 
khmaw 

Black bar 
Kamphor 

The truncated name 
“Kamphor” covers 2 
Hampala species 

ខ្លៅ នអ់ងែតត់មៅ  Khmann ankot 
khmaw 

Black bar 
Khmann 

  

Helicophagus 
leptorhynchus 

Helicophagus 
leptorhynchus 

F14 
Siluriformes, 
Pangasiidae 

ក្បកតាុ រ  Pra kandol Mouse Pra   

Hemibagrus 
filamentus 

Hemibagrus 
filamentus 

F52 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

ក្ទតន   Troneal No meaning   

Hemibagrus 
spilopterus 

Hemibagrus 
spilopterus 

F11 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

កល ងំ Chhlang No meaning   

Hemibagrus 
wyckioides 

Hemibagrus 
wyckioides 

F50 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

ខ្សា  Khcha No meaning 
 

ប៉ា កឹង Pa kheung Lao name 

Hemisilurus 
mekongensis 

Hemisilurus 
mekongensis 

F57 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

ហករកតាុ រ  Kes kandol Mouse Kes 

 
ហករផាែ ឈូក Kes pka chouk 

Lotus flower 
(pink) Kes 

ហករស្វា យ Kes svay Purple Kes 

ប៉ា ណ្តងហដង Pa nang daeng Lao name 

Henicorhynchus 
lobatus  

Gymnostomus 
lobatus 

F01 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា រយហាង
ត ឿង 

Pa soi hang 
leuang 

Lao name 

Genus name still being 
debated. See note on page 4 ប៉ា រយែួ ឹម Pa soi houa lem Lao name 

តរៀ អង្កែ ម  Riel ankam 
Rice chaff 
Riel 



11 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Henicorhynchus 
siamensis  

Gymnostomus 
siamensis 

F04 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា រយែួប៉ាូ Pa soi houa po Lao name Genus name still being 
debated. See note on page 4 តរៀ តុប  Riel top No meaning 

Heterobagrus 
bocourti 

Mystus bocourti F66 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

ក្ុ្ុះតាា ង  Kanhchos 
kdaung 

Sail 
Kanhchos 

H. bocourti was updated as 
M. bocourti 

Hypsibarbus lagleri 
Hypsibarbus 
lagleri 

F17 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ឆ្ពិនធំ  Chhpin thom Large Chhpin   

Hypsibarbus 
malcolmi 

Hypsibarbus 
malcolmi 

F09 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ឆ្ពិនមូ   Chhpin moul 
Round 
Chhpin 

  

Hypsibarbus suvattii 
Hypsibarbus 
suvattii 

F19 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ឆ្ពិនតរាើង Chhpin sdaeng Thin Chhpin   

Hypsibarbus 
wetmorei 

Hypsibarbus 
wetmorei 

F44 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ឆ្ពិនមារ  Chhpin meas 
Golden 
Chhpin 

Also called “Lolok sow” by 
confusion with Barbonymus 
gonionotus, in particular 
when young and not 
colored 

  ករ/ឆ្ពិន
មារ  

Lolok sow / 
Chhpin meas 

White dove / 
Golden 
Chhpin 

  

Kryptopterus bleekeri 
Phalacronotus 
bleekeri 

F21 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

ហករក្បក ់ Kes prak Silver Kes 
K. bleekeri was updated as 
P. bleekeri 

Kryptopterus cheveyi 
Micronema 
cheveyi 

F31 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

កំតផ្លៀែរទឹង Kamphliev stung 
Stream 
Kamphliev 

Discrepancy between So et 
al. 2018 (M. cheveyi) and 
FishBase (K. cheveyi) ស្វល បមាន ់ Slab moan 

Chicken 
feather 

Labeo 
chrysophekadion 

Labeo 
chrysophekadion 

F23 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ហកអក  Kaek Crow   
  ប៉ា ភា Pa pia Lao name 



12 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Labiobarbus 
siamensis 

Labiobarbus 
siamensis 

F05 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

អាេមកុ៍ក  Ach kok 
Crane 
excrement 

  

Laides longibarbis Laides longibarbis F78 
Siluriformes, 
Schilbeidae 

ឈ្វា តអង្កែ ម  Chhveat ankam 
Rice chaff 
Chhveat 

Name used when size is 
small 

ឈ្វា តក្បក ់ Chhveat prak 
Silver 
Chhveat 

The truncated name 
“Chhveat” covers two 
species in two genus 

Lobocheilos 
melanotaenia 

Lobocheilos 
melanotaenia 

F63 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

េង្កា នតោង Changvar 
nonoung 

Gourd 
changvar 

The name “Changvar 
nonoung” also covers 
Luciosoma bleekeri (but L. 
bleekeri has barbels) 

ប៉ា តខ្សៀងខ្លងដឡ Pa khiang khang 
lai 

Lao name 

Luciosoma bleekeri 
Luciosoma 
bleekeri 

F49 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

បងគួយ  Bangkouy Chame-leon 
 

ដងដាែ Dangdao 
Sword 
handle 

Lycothrissa 
crocodilus 

Lycothrissa 
crocodilus 

F74 
Clupeiformes, 
Engraulidae 

កៅ ក្កតពើ  Chhma krapeu Crocodile cat   

Macrognathus 
siamensis 

Macrognathus 
siamensis 

F62 
Synbranchiformes, 
Mastacembelidae 

ឆ្លូញ Chhlounh No meaning   

Mastacembelus 
armatus 

Mastacembelus 
armatus 

F56 
Synbranchiformes, 
Mastacembelidae 

ខ្សជឹង  Kchoeung No meaning   

Micronema apogon 
Phalacronotus 
apogon 

F69 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

ហករ  Kes No meaning 
M. apogon was updated as 
P. apogon 

Micronema bleekeri 
Phalacronotus 
bleekeri 

F21 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

ហករក្បក ់ Kes prak Silver Kes 
M. bleekeri was updated as 
P. bleekeri 

Micronema cheveyi 
Micronema 
cheveyi 

F31 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

កំតផ្លៀែរទឹង Kamphliev stung 
Stream 
Kamphliev 

Discrepancy between So et 
al. 2018 (M. cheveyi) and 
FishBase (K. cheveyi) ស្វល បមាន ់ Slab moan 

Chicken 
feather 



13 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Mystus albolineatus 
Mystus 
albolineatus 

F98 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

ក្ុ្ុះបយឆ្នូត  Kanhchos bai 
chhnout 

Striped 
Kanhchos bai 

  

Mystus bocourti Mystus bocourti F66 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

ក្ុ្ុះតាា ង  Kanhchos 
kdaung 

Sail 
Kanhchos 

Formerly Heterobagrus 
bocourti 

Mystus mysticetus Mystus mysticetus F58 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

ក្ុ្ុះឆ្នូត Kanhchos 
chhnout 

Striped 
Kanhchos 

 ប៉ា ាតងៀ់នខ្លង
ដឡ 

Pa kahn yeng 
kang lai 

Lao name 

Mystus singaringan 
Mystus 
singaringan 

F80 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

ក្ុ្ុះបយរ  Kanhchos bai 
sow 

White rice 
Kanhchos 

 ប៉ា ាតងៀ់នខ្លង
កូ 

Pa kahn yeng 
koh 

Lao name 

Notopterus 
notopterus 

Notopterus 
notopterus 

F33A 
Osteoglossiformes, 
Notopteridae 

ប៉ា តុង Pa tong Lao name 
 

ស្វល ត  Slat No meaning 

Ompok bimaculatus 
Ompok 
bimaculatus 

F70 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

ក្កម៉ាម  Kromorm No meaning 
 

ក្តឱន Troaun No meaning 

Osphronemus 
exodon 

Osphronemus 
exodon 

F40 
Perciformes, 
Osphronemidae 

រមារ Romeas Rhino-ceros   

Osphronemus 
goramy 

Osphronemus 
goramy 

F83 
Perciformes, 
Osphronemidae 

ក្តតេៀកដំរ ី Trachiek domrey   Elephant ear   

Osteochilus hasseltii 
Osteochilus 
vittatus 

F26 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្កុរតមមា៉ា យ  Kros memai Widow Kros 
O. hasseltii was updated as 
O. vittatus 

        



14 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Osteochilus 
melanopleura 

Osteochilus 
melanopleura 

F90 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្គំ  Krum 
Name of a 
bivalve Now named Osteochilus 

melanopleurus in FishBase ប៉ា តុកខ្លែ Pa nok khao Lao name 

Osteochilus 
melanopleurus 

Osteochilus 
melanopleura 

F90 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្គំ  Krum 
Name of a 
bivalve 

Discrepancy between So et 
al. 2018 (O. melanopleura) 
and FishBase (O. 
melanopleurus) 

ប៉ា តុកខ្លែ Pa nok khao Lao name 

Osteochilus 
microcephalus 

Osteochilus 
microcephalus 

F93 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្កុរឆ្នូត  Kros chhnout Striped Kros 

 នតោង ាីង Nonorng lving Bitter gourd 

ប៉ា ខ្លងដឡ Pa khang lai Lao name 

Osteochilus vittatus 
Osteochilus 
vittatus 

F26 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្កុរតមមា៉ា យ  Kros memai Widow Kros 
Formerly Osteochilus 
hasseltii 

Osteochilus 
waandersii 

Osteochilus 
waandersii 

F99 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្កុរក្កែម  Kros krohorm Red Kros   

Oxyeleotris 
marmorata 

Oxyeleotris 
marmorata 

F97 
Perciformes, 
Eleotridae 

ដំរ ី Damrey Elephant   

Pangasius bocourti 
Pangasius 
bocourti 

F77 
Siluriformes, 
Pangasiidae 

ក្បតម្  Pra kchao Snail Pra   

ក្បល្វា  Pra lvea Fig fruit Pra 
The name “Pra lvea” covers 
both Pangasius kunyit and 
P. bocourti 

Pangasius 
conchophilus 

Pangasius 
conchophilus 

F29 
Siluriformes, 
Pangasiidae 

ហក Kae No meaning 
 

ក្បហក Pra kae No meaning 

Pangasius elongatus 
Pangasius 
elongatus 

F94 
Siluriformes, 
Pangasiidae 

ឈ្វា តតរៅើកនទុយ Chhveat smear 
kantui 

Straight tail 
Chhveat 

  



15 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Pangasius kunyit Pangasius kunyit ø 
Siluriformes, 
Pangasiidae 

ក្បល្វា  Pra lvea Fig fruit Pra 
The name “Pra lvea” covers 
both Pangasius kunyit and 
P. bocourti 

Pangasius larnaudii 
Pangasius 
larnaudii 

F22 
Siluriformes, 
Pangasiidae 

តោ  Po No meaning 
 

តោតមៅ ក្តតេៀក Po khmaw 
trachiek 

Black ear Po 

Pangasius 
macronema 

Pangasius 
macronema 

F07 
Siluriformes, 
Pangasiidae 

ឈ្វា តឆ្នូត  Chhveat chnout 
Striped 
Chveat  

ប៉ា ញ៉ា ន Pa nyawn Lao name 

Pangasius 
pleurotaenia 

Pseudolais 
pleurotaenia 

F36 
Siluriformes, 
Pangasiidae 

ប៉ា ញ៉ា នតុងខុ្សម Pa nyawn tong 
khom 

Lao name Pangasius pleurotaenia was 
updated as Pseudolais 
pleurotaenia ឈ្វា តាា រ Chhveat kda 

Plank 
Chhveat 

Paralaubuca barroni 
Paralaubuca 
barroni 

F06 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

រលឹកបញរសតូីេ Sloeuk russey 
touch 

Small 
bamboo leaf 

  

Paralaubuca riveroi 
Paralaubuca 
riveroi 

F02 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

រលឹកបញរស ី Sloeuk russey Bamboo leaf   

Paralaubuca typus Paralaubuca typus F03 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា ហតប Pa dtaep Lao name 
 

រលឹកបញរសធំី Sloeuk russey 
thom 

Big bamboo 
leaf 

Parambassis wolffii 
Parambassis 
wolffii 

F47 
Perciformes, 
Ambassidae 

កញ្រនាងតក្បង  Kontrong phreng Oil basket 
 

ប៉ា ខ្លបខ់្សង Pa khap khong Lao name 

Phalacronotus 
apogon 

Phalacronotus 
apogon 

F69 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

ហករ  Kes No meaning 
Formerly Micronema 
apogon 



16 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Phalacronotus 
bleekeri 

Phalacronotus 
bleekeri 

F21 
Siluriformes, 
Siluridae 

ហករក្បក ់ Kes prak Silver Kes 
Formerly Kryptopterus 
bleekeri then Micronema 
bleekeri 

Polynemus 
aquilonaris 

Polynemus 
aquilonaris 

F43 
Perciformes, 
Polynemidae 

កំក្ោមរ  Kampream sow 
White 
Kampream  

ក្ោមរ  Pream sow White Pream 

Pristolepis fasciata Pristolepis fasciata F20 
Perciformes, 
Pristolepididae 

កញ្រនាប ់ Kantrorb No meaning   

Pseudolais 
pleurotaenia 

Pseudolais 
pleurotaenia 

F36 
Siluriformes, 
Pangasiidae 

ឈ្វា តាា រ Chhveat kda 
Plank 
Chhveat Formerly Pangasius 

pleurotaenia ប៉ា ញ៉ា នតុងខុ្សម Pa nyawn tong 
khom 

Lao name 

Pseudomystus 
siamensis 

Pseudomystus 
siamensis 

F39 
Siluriformes, 
Bagridae 

ក្ុ្ុះថ្ៅ  Kanhchos thmor 
Stone 
Kanhchos  

ប៉ា ខី្សតែៀ Pa khi hia Lao name 

Puntioplites bulu Puntioplites bulu F42 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

គុក្ា  Kochriea No meaning   

Puntioplites falcifer 
Puntioplites 
falcifer 

F08 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្េហកងតាា ង  Chrokaeng 
kdaoung 

Sail 
Chrokaeng 

  

Puntioplites 
proctozystron 

Puntioplites 
proctozystron 

F15 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ក្េហកង  Chrokaeng No meaning   

Puntius rubripinna 
Systomus 
rubripinnis 

F16 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

អំពិ ទំុ  Ampeul toum 
Ripe 
tamarind 

P. rubripinna was updated 
as S. rubripinnis 

Raiamas guttatus Raiamas guttatus F95 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា ស្វណ្តក ់ Pa sanak Lao name 
 

ស្វរាិហកែ  Sarikakeow Mynah bird 



17 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Rasbora aurotaenia 
Rasbora 
aurotaenia 

F59 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

េង្កា មូ ឆ្នូត
ដបតង  

Changvar moul 
chhnout baitong 

Round green 
line 
Changvar 

  

Rasbora hobelmani 
Rasbora 
hobelmani 

F82 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

េង្កា មូ   Changvar moul 
Round 
Changvar 

The name “Changvar moul” 
covers multiple Rasbora 
species 

Rasbora myersi Rasbora myersi F76 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

េង្កា រ Changvar sow 
White 
Changvar 

  

Rasbora tornieri Rasbora tornieri F51 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

េង្កា ឈូក  Changvar chouk 
Lotus (pink) 
Changvar 

 

េង្កា ផាែ ឈូក  Changvar pka 
chouk 

Lotus flower 
(pink) 
Changvar 

Scaphognathops 
bandanensis 

Scaphognathops 
bandanensis 

F73 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា តភៀន Pa pien   
Mixing of S. bandanensis 
and S. stejnegeri under the 
Lao name 

ប៉ា ផាត ់ Papat     

ក្តតរកតូេ  Trosek touch Small Trosek   

Scaphognathops 
stejnegeri 

Scaphognathops 
stejnegeri 

F13 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

ប៉ា តភៀន Pa pien Lao name 
Also used for S. bandanensis 
in Laos 

រំបកក្រតៅ Sambok srolaeu 
Bark of tree 
Srolaeu 

  

ក្តតរកធំ  Trosek thom Big Trosek   

Syncrossus helodes 
Syncrossus 
helodes 

F68 
Cypriniformes, 
Cobitidae 

កញ្រ ជ្ូ កឆ្នូត Kanhchrouk 
chhnout 

Striped 
Kanhchrouk 

Formerly Botia helodes 

Systomus rubripinnis 
Systomus 
rubripinnis 

F16 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

អំពិ ទំុ  Ampeul toum 
Ripe 
tamarind 

Formerly Puntius rubripinna 



18 
 

SPECIES NAME   REFERENCE LATIN 
NAME in So et al. 
2018 

GUIDE
BOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY LOCAL NAME ROMAN SCRIPT 
OF LOCAL 
NAMES 

KHMER 
NAME 
MEANING 

REMARK 

Thynnichthys 
thynnoides 

Thynnichthys 
thynnoides 

F41 
Cypriniformes, 
Cyprinidae 

 ិញ  Linh No meaning 
 

ប៉ា គុម Pa koum Lao name 

Trichogaster 
microlepis 

Trichopodus 
microlepis  

F84 
Perciformes, 
Osphronemidae 

កំភាល ញភលុក  Kampleanh 
plouk 

Elephant 
tusk 
Kampleanh 

Trichogaster microlepis was 
updated as Trichopodus 
microlepis 

Trichogaster 
trichopterus 

Trichopodus 
trichopterus 

F64 
Perciformes, 
Osphronemidae 

កំភាល ញហក្រ  Kampleanh srae 
Rice field 
Kampleanh 

Trichogaster trichopterus 
was updated as Trichopodus 
trichopterus 

Trichopodus 
microlepis  

Trichopodus 
microlepis  

F84 
Perciformes, 
Osphronemidae 

កំភាល ញភលុក  Kampleanh 
plouk 

Elephant 
tusk 
Kampleanh 

Formerly Trichogaster 
microlepis 

Trichopodus 
trichopterus 

Trichopodus 
trichopterus 

F64 
Perciformes, 
Osphronemidae 

កំភាល ញហក្រ  Kampleanh srae 
Rice field 
Kampleanh 

Formerly Trichogaster 
trichopterus 

Xenentodon cancila Xenentodon sp. F33B 
Beloniformes, 
Belonidae 

ប៉ា ាថុ្ង Pa kathong Lao name In fact X. cancila is 
probabaly composed of two 
distinct species តផាទ ង  Phtoung No meaning 

Xenentodon sp. Xenentodon sp. 
F33B 

Beloniformes, 
Belonidae 

ប៉ា ាថុ្ង Pa kathong Lao name Formerly Xenentodon 
cancila (now probably 2 
species) F33B 

Beloniformes, 
Belonidae 

តផាទ ង  Phtoung No meaning 

Yasuhikotakia 
modesta  

Yasuhikotakia 
modesta  

F25 
Cypriniformes, 
Cobitidae 

កញ្រ ជ្ូ កក្កែម Kanhchrouk 
krohorm 

Red pig Formerly Botia modesta 

 

  



19 
 

 

4. INDEX OF LOCAL FISH NAMES (KHMER SCRIPT) → SCIENTIFIC NAMES 

 

Note: all Khmer fish names are usually preceded by the word “trey” = “fish”. We do not include this word here. 

 

LOCAL NAME REFERENCE LATIN NAME in 
So et al. 2018 

GUIDEBOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY REMARK 

ក្ុ្ុះតាា ង  Mystus bocourti F66 Siluriformes, Bagridae Formerly Heterobagrus bocourti 

ក្ុ្ុះឆ្នូត Mystus mysticetus F58 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

ក្ុ្ុះថ្ៅ  Pseudomystus siamensis F39 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

ក្ុ្ុះបយឆ្នូត  Mystus albolineatus F98 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

ក្ុ្ុះបយរ  Mystus singaringan F80 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

កញ្រ ជ្ូ កក្កែម Yasuhikotakia modesta  F25 Cypriniformes, Cobitidae Formerly Botia modesta 

កញ្រ ជ្ូ កឆ្នូត Syncrossus helodes F68 Cypriniformes, Cobitidae Formerly Botia helodes 

កញ្រនាងតក្បង  Parambassis wolffii F47 Perciformes, Ambassidae   

កញ្រនាប ់ Pristolepis fasciata F20 Perciformes, Pristolepididae   

ក្កបីតតឿ Bagarius bagarius F86 Siluriformes, Sisoridae   

ក្កបីធំ Bagarius yarrelli F92 Siluriformes, Sisoridae   

ក្កម៉ាម  Ompok bimaculatus F70 Siluriformes, Siluridae   

ក្កឡង ់ Cirrhinus microlepis F87 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Name used for juveniles 

ក្ាញ់ Anabas testudineus F10 Perciformes, Anabantidae   

ក្ាយក្កបី  Chitala lopis F96 Osteoglossiformes, Notopteridae   

ក្កុរក្កែម  Osteochilus waandersii F99 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្កុរឆ្នូត  Osteochilus microcephalus F93 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្កុរតមមា៉ា យ  Osteochilus vittatus F26 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Formerly Osteochilus hasseltii 

ាល ងំហាយ  Belodontichthys truncatus F53 Siluriformes, Siluridae   



20 
 

LOCAL NAME REFERENCE LATIN NAME in 
So et al. 2018 

GUIDEBOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY REMARK 

កអី  Chitala blanci F60 Osteoglossiformes, Notopteridae   

ហកអក  Labeo chrysophekadion F23 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ាចាត Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79 Cypriniformes, Gyrinocheilidae   

ាហែក្កែម Barbonymus altus F71 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ាហែត ឿង Barbonymus schwanenfeldii F32 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ហក Pangasius conchophilus F29 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae   

ហករ  Phalacronotus apogon F69 Siluriformes, Siluridae Formerly Micronema apogon 

ហករកតាុ រ  Hemisilurus mekongensis F57 Siluriformes, Siluridae   

ហករក្បក ់ Phalacronotus bleekeri F21 Siluriformes, Siluridae Formerly Kryptopterus bleekeri then 
Micronema bleekeri 

ហករផាែ ឈូក Hemisilurus mekongensis F57 Siluriformes, Siluridae   

ហករស្វា យ Hemisilurus mekongensis F57 Siluriformes, Siluridae   

កំបុតក្កមុុះ Amblyrhynchichthys 
truncatus 

F28 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

កំតផ្លៀែរទឹង Micronema cheveyi F31 Siluriformes, Siluridae Now named Kryptopterus cheveyi in 
FishBase 

កំពូ បយ Cosmochilus harmandi F30 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Dominant Khmer name 

កំក្ោមរ  Polynemus aquilonaris F43 Perciformes, Polynemidae   

កំភររ  Hampala dispar F37 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Kamphor covers 2 Hampala species 

កំភរអងែតត់មៅ   Hampala macrolepidota F75 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Kamphor covers 2 Hampala species 

កំភាល ញភលុក  Trichopodus microlepis  F84 Perciformes, Osphronemidae Formerly Trichogaster microlepis 

កំភាល ញហក្រ  Trichopodus trichopterus F64 Perciformes, Osphronemidae Formerly Trichogaster trichopterus 

ខ្សជឹង  Mastacembelus armatus F56 Synbranchiformes, Mastacembelidae   

ខ្លៅ នរ់  Hampala dispar F37 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ខ្លៅ នអ់ងែតត់មៅ  Hampala macrolepidota F75 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   



21 
 

LOCAL NAME REFERENCE LATIN NAME in 
So et al. 2018 

GUIDEBOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY REMARK 

ខ្លល  Datnioides undecimradiatus F85 Perciformes, Datnioididae   

ខ្សាន Channa gachua F61 Perciformes, Channidae   

ខ្សា  Hemibagrus wyckioides F50 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

គុក្ា  Puntioplites bulu F42 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្គំ  Osteochilus melanopleura F90 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Now named Osteochilus melanopleurus in 
FishBase 

េង្កា ឈូក  Rasbora tornieri F51 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae 
 

េង្កា នតោង Lobocheilos melanotaenia F63 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae The name “Changvar nonoung” also covers 
Luciosoma bleekeri (but L. bleekeri has 
barbels) 

េង្កា ផាែ ឈូក  Rasbora tornieri F51 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae 
 

េង្កា មូ   Rasbora hobelmani F82 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae The Khmer Changvar moul name covers 
multiple Rasbora species 

េង្កា មូ ឆ្នូតដបតង  Rasbora aurotaenia F59 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

េង្កា រ Rasbora myersi F76 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្េហកង  Puntioplites proctozystron F15 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្េហកងតាា ង  Puntioplites falcifer F08 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

តេកទំុតមៅ   Bagrichthys macracanthus F45 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

តេកទំុត ឿង Bagrichthys obscurus F27 Siluriformes, Bagridae Fishers usuall mix up B. obscurus and B. 
macracanthus under the sole "Chek tum" 
name 

តកែ ក  Cyclocheilichthys enoplos F38 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae The truncated name “Chhkok” covers 
multiple species in two genus. “Chhkok”is 
the dominant name for C. enoplos 

តកែ កាា រ  Cosmochilus harmandi F30 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ឆ្ពិនធំ  Hypsibarbus lagleri F17 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ឆ្ពិនក្បក ់ Barbonymus gonionotus F67 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   



22 
 

LOCAL NAME REFERENCE LATIN NAME in 
So et al. 2018 

GUIDEBOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY REMARK 

តកែ កមូ  Cyclocheilichthys enoplos F38 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Less frequent name for C. enoplos 

ឆ្ពិនមារ  Hypsibarbus wetmorei F44 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Also called Lolok sow by confusion with 
Barbonymus gonionotus, in particular when 
young and not colored 

ឆ្ពិនមូ   Hypsibarbus malcolmi F09 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ឆ្ពិនតរាើង Hypsibarbus suvattii F19 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

កៅ ក្កតពើ  Lycothrissa crocodilus F74 Clupeiformes, Engraulidae   

កល ងំ Hemibagrus spilopterus F11 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

ឆ្លូញ Macrognathus siamensis F62 Synbranchiformes, Mastacembelidae   

ជ ជ្កដ់ដ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79 Cypriniformes, Gyrinocheilidae   

ឈ្វា តាា រ Pseudolais pleurotaenia F36 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae Formerly Pangasius pleurotaenia 

ឈ្វា តឆ្នូត  Pangasius macronema F07 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae   

ឈ្វា តក្បក ់ Laides longibarbis F78 Siluriformes, Schilbeidae Khmer name Chhveat covers two species in 
2 genus 

ឈ្វា តក្បកត់ ឿង  Clupisoma sinense F54 Siluriformes, Schilbeidae   

ឈ្វា តតរៅើកនទុយ Pangasius elongatus F94 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae   

ឈ្វា តអង្កែ ម  Laides longibarbis F78 Siluriformes, Schilbeidae Used when size is small 

ដងដាែ Luciosoma bleekeri F49 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ដំរ ី Oxyeleotris marmorata F97 Perciformes, Eleotridae   

ក្តតេៀកដំរ ី Osphronemus goramy F83 Perciformes, Osphronemidae   

ក្តតរកតូេ  Scaphognathops 
bandanensis 

F73 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្តតរកធំ  Scaphognathops stejnegeri F13 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្តឱន Ompok bimaculatus F70 Siluriformes, Siluridae   

ថ្ៅ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79 Cypriniformes, Gyrinocheilidae Used mainly in Stung Treng 



23 
 

LOCAL NAME REFERENCE LATIN NAME in 
So et al. 2018 

GUIDEBOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY REMARK 

ក្ទតន   Hemibagrus filamentus F52 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

នតោង ាីង Osteochilus microcephalus F93 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

បងគួយ  Luciosoma bleekeri F49 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ា កក ់ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79 Cypriniformes, Gyrinocheilidae   

ប៉ា ាថុ្ង Xenentodon sp. F33B Beloniformes, Belonidae Formerly Xenentodon cancila (now 
probably 2 species) 

ប៉ា ាតងៀ់នខ្លងកូ Mystus singaringan F80 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

ប៉ា ាតងៀ់នខ្លងដឡ Mystus mysticetus F58 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

ប៉ា កឹង Hemibagrus wyckioides F50 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

ប៉ា កូ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79 Cypriniformes, Gyrinocheilidae   

ប៉ា ហកង Cirrhinus molitorella F89 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ា ខ្លងដឡ Osteochilus microcephalus F93 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ា ខ្លបខ់្សង Parambassis wolffii F47 Perciformes, Ambassidae   

ប៉ា ខី្សតែៀ Pseudomystus siamensis F39 Siluriformes, Bagridae   

ប៉ា ខូ្ស Channa striata F12 Perciformes, Channidae   

ប៉ា តខ្សៀងខ្លងដឡ Lobocheilos melanotaenia F63 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae The name “Changvar nonoung” also covers 
Luciosoma bleekeri (but L. bleekeri has 
barbels) 

ប៉ា គុម Thynnichthys thynnoides F41 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ា គួង Boesemania microlepis F72 Perciformes, Sciaenidae   

ប៉ា ញ៉ា ន Pangasius macronema F07 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae   

ប៉ា ញ៉ា នតុងខុ្សម Pseudolais pleurotaenia F36 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae Formerly Pangasius pleurotaenia 

ប៉ា ដុកតញ៉ាៀែ Cyclocheilichthys apogon F65 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ាណ្តងហដង Hemisilurus mekongensis F57 Siluriformes, Siluridae   



24 
 

LOCAL NAME REFERENCE LATIN NAME in 
So et al. 2018 

GUIDEBOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY REMARK 

ប៉ា តុកខ្លែ Osteochilus melanopleura F90 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Now named Osteochilus melanopleurus in 
FishBase 

ប៉ា តុង Notopterus notopterus F33A Osteoglossiformes, Notopteridae   

ប៉ា ហតប Paralaubuca typus F03 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ា ប៉ា ក ់ Barbonymus gonionotus F67 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ា តែៀនផាហែ Barbonymus altus F71 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ា ផាត ់ Scaphognathops 
bandanensis 

F73 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ា ភា Labeo chrysophekadion F23 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ប៉ា តភៀន Scaphognathops 
bandanensis 

F73 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Mixing of S. bandanensis and S. stejnegeri 
under the Lao name 

ប៉ា តភៀន Scaphognathops stejnegeri F13 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Also used for S. bandanensis in Laos 

ប៉ា រយហាងត ឿង Gymnostomus lobatus F01 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Formerly Henicorhynchus lobatus  

ប៉ា រយែួប៉ាូ Gymnostomus siamensis F04 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Formerly Henicorhynchus siamensis  

ប៉ា រយែួ ឹម Gymnostomus lobatus F01 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Formerly Henicorhynchus lobatus  

ប៉ា ស្វណ្តក ់ Raiamas guttatus F95 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្បមា៉ា  Boesemania microlepis F72 Perciformes, Sciaenidae   

ក្បកតាុ រ  Helicophagus leptorhynchus F14 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae   

ក្បហក Pangasius conchophilus F29 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae   

ក្បតម្  Pangasius bocourti F77 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae   

ក្បល្វា  Pangasius bocourti F77 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae 
Mixture of Pangasius kunyit and P. bocourti 

Pangasius kunyit ø Siluriformes, Pangasiidae 

ផ្ទក់ Channa striata F12 Perciformes, Channidae   

ផាែ គ  Cirrhinus molitorella F89 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ផាែ ចារ  Cirrhinus jullieni F88 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   



25 
 

LOCAL NAME REFERENCE LATIN NAME in 
So et al. 2018 

GUIDEBOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY REMARK 

តផាទ ង  Xenentodon sp. F33B Beloniformes, Belonidae Formerly Xenentodon cancila (now 
probably 2 species) 

ក្ោមរ  Polynemus aquilonaris F43 Perciformes, Polynemidae   

ក្ពួ  Cirrhinus microlepis F87 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Name used for adults 

តោ  Pangasius larnaudii F22 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae   

តោតមៅ ក្តតេៀក Pangasius larnaudii F22 Siluriformes, Pangasiidae   

រមារ Osphronemus exodon F40 Perciformes, Osphronemidae   

រ ៉ារ់  Channa striata F12 Perciformes, Channidae   

តរៀ តុប  Gymnostomus siamensis F04 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Formerly Henicorhynchus siamensis  

តរៀ អង្កែ ម  Gymnostomus lobatus F01 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Formerly Henicorhynchus lobatus  

  ករ/ឆ្ពិនក្បក ់ Barbonymus gonionotus F67 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Often confused with Hypsibarbus wetmorei 

  ករ/ឆ្ពិនមារ  Hypsibarbus wetmorei F44 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

 ិញ  Thynnichthys thynnoides F41 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្រាាា មក្កែម  Cyclocheilichthys apogon F65 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្រាាា មតូេ  Cyclocheilichthys lagleri F46 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

ក្រាាា មធំ Cyclocheilichthys repasson F34 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Now named Anematichthys repasson in 
FishBase 

ក្រាាា មពុកមាត ់ Cyclocheilichthys armatus F18 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Now named Anematichthys armatus in 
FishBase 

រៅុក  Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79 Cypriniformes, Gyrinocheilidae Named used mainly away from Stung Treng 

ស្វល ត  Notopterus notopterus F33A Osteoglossiformes, Notopteridae   

ស្វល បមាន ់ Micronema cheveyi F31 Siluriformes, Siluridae Now named Kryptopterus cheveyi in 
FishBase 

រលឹកបញរស ី Paralaubuca riveroi F02 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

រលឹកបញរសតូីេ Paralaubuca barroni F06 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

រលឹកបញរសធំី Paralaubuca typus F03 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   



26 
 

LOCAL NAME REFERENCE LATIN NAME in 
So et al. 2018 

GUIDEBOOK 
CODE 

ORDER, FAMILY REMARK 

ស្វរាិហកែ  Raiamas guttatus F95 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

តរុះ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79 Cypriniformes, Gyrinocheilidae   

រំបកក្រតៅ Scaphognathops stejnegeri F13 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

អណ្តា តហឆ្ែក្ពុយ Brachirus orientalis F55 Pleuronectiformes, Soleidae   

អណ្តា តហឆ្ែហែង  Cynoglossus microlepis F81 Pleuronectiformes, Cynoglossidae   

អហតា ងទន ់ Clarias macrocephalus F35 Siluriformes, Clariidae   

អហតា ងរងឹ  Clarias batrachus F24 Siluriformes, Clariidae   

អាេមកុ៍ក  Labiobarbus siamensis F05 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae   

អំពិ ទំុ  Systomus rubripinnis F16 Cypriniformes, Cyprinidae Formerly Puntius rubripinna 

 

 



27 
 

5. INDEX OF LOCAL FISH NAMES (ROMAN SCRIPT)→ SCIENTIFC NAMES 

 

Note: all Khmer fish names are usually preceded by the word “trey” = “fish”. We do not include this word here. 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Ach kok Crane excrement អាេមកុ៍ក  Labiobarbus siamensis F05   

Ampeul toum Ripe tamarind អំពិ ទំុ  Systomus rubripinnis F16 Formerly Puntius rubripinna 

Ampeul toum Ripe tamarind អំពិ ទំុ  Systomus rubripinnis F16 Formerly Puntius rubripinna 

Andaeng tuon Soft Andaeng អហតា ងទន ់ Clarias macrocephalus F35   

Andat chhkae prouy Finned dog tongue អណ្តា តហឆ្ែក្ពុយ Brachirus orientalis F55   

Andat chhkae veng Long dog tongue អណ្តា តហឆ្ែហែង  Cynoglossus microlepis F81   

Andeng roeung Hard Andeng អហតា ងរងឹ  Clarias batrachus F24   

Bangkouy Chameleon បងគួយ  Luciosoma bleekeri F49   

Ca chat Vietnamese name ាចាត Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79   

Changvar chouk Lotus (pink) Changvar េង្កា ឈូក  Rasbora tornieri F51 

 

Changvar moul Round Changvar េង្កា មូ   
Rasbora hobelmani F82 

The name “Changvar moul” 
covers multiple Rasbora 
species 

Changvar moul 
chhnout baitong 

Round green line 
Changvar 

េង្កា មូ ឆ្នូតដបតង  Rasbora aurotaenia F59 
  

Changvar nonoung Gourd changvar េង្កា នតោង 
Lobocheilos melanotaenia F63 

The name “Changvar nonoung” 
also covers Luciosoma bleekeri 
(but L. bleekeri has barbels) 



28 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Changvar pka chouk Lotus flower (pink) 
Changvar 

េង្កា ផាែ ឈូក  Rasbora tornieri F51 

 

Changvar sow White Changvar េង្កា រ Rasbora myersi F76   

Chek tum khmaw Black ripe banana តេកទំុតមៅ   Bagrichthys macracanthus F45   

Chek tum lueung Yellow ripe banana តេកទំុត ឿង 
Bagrichthys obscurus F27 

Fishers usuall mix up B. 
obscurus and B. macracanthus 
under the sole "Chek tum" 
name 

Chhkok No meaning តកែ ក  
Cyclocheilichthys enoplos F38 

The truncated name “Chhkok” 
covers multiple species in two 
genus. “Chhkok” is the 
dominant name for C. enoplos 

Chhkok kda Plank Chhkok តកែ កាា រ  Cosmochilus harmandi F30   

Chhkok moul Round Chhkok តកែ កមូ  Cyclocheilichthys enoplos F38 
Less frequent name for C. 
enoplos 

Chhlang No meaning កល ងំ Hemibagrus spilopterus F11   

Chhlounh No meaning ឆ្លូញ Macrognathus siamensis F62   

Chhma krapeu Crocodile cat កៅ ក្កតពើ  Lycothrissa crocodilus F74   

Chhpin meas Golden Chhpin ឆ្ពិនមារ  Hypsibarbus wetmorei F44 

Also called Lolok sow by 
confusion with Barbonymus 
gonionotus, in particular when 
young and not colored 

Chhpin moul Round Chhpin ឆ្ពិនមូ   Hypsibarbus malcolmi F09   

Chhpin prak Silver Chhpin ឆ្ពិនក្បក ់ Barbonymus gonionotus F67 
Often mixed up with 
Hypsibarbus wetmorei 



29 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Chhpin sdaeng Thin Chhpin ឆ្ពិនតរាើង Hypsibarbus suvattii F19   

Chhpin thom Large Chhpin ឆ្ពិនធំ  Hypsibarbus lagleri F17   

Chhveat ankam Rice chaff Chhveat ឈ្វា តអង្កែ ម  Laides longibarbis F78 Name used when size is small 

Chhveat chnout Striped Chveat ឈ្វា តឆ្នូត  Pangasius macronema F07   

Chhveat kda Plank Chhveat ឈ្វា តាា រ Pseudolais pleurotaenia F36 
Formerly Pangasius 
pleurotaenia 

Chhveat prak Silver Chhveat ឈ្វា តក្បក ់ Laides longibarbis F78 
The name “Chhveat” covers 
two species in 2 genus 

Chhveat prak lueung Yellow silver Chhveat ឈ្វា តក្បកត់ ឿង  Clupisoma sinense F54   

Chhveat smear 
kantui 

Straight tail Chhveat ឈ្វា តតរៅើកនទុយ Pangasius elongatus F94 
  

Chrokaeng No meaning ក្េហកង  Puntioplites proctozystron F15   

Chrokaeng kdaoung Sail Chrokaeng ក្េហកងតាា ង  Puntioplites falcifer F08   

Chunchuk dai Sucking hand fish ជ ជ្កដ់ដ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79   

Damrey Elephant ដំរ ី Oxyeleotris marmorata F97   

Dangdao Sword handle ដងដាែ Luciosoma bleekeri F49   

Kae No meaning ហក Pangasius conchophilus F29   

Kaek Crow ហកអក  Labeo chrysophekadion F23   

Kaey No meaning កអី  Chitala blanci F60   

Kaheh krohorm Red Kaheh ាហែក្កែម Barbonymus altus F71   



30 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Kaheh lueung Yellow Kaheh ាហែត ឿង Barbonymus schwanenfeldii F32   

Kambot chromoh Nose cut កំបុតក្កមុុះ Amblyrhynchichthys 
truncatus 

F28 
  

Kamphliev stung Stream Kamphliev កំតផ្លៀែរទឹង Micronema cheveyi F31 
Now named Kryptopterus 
cheveyi in FishBase 

Kamphliev stung Stream Kamphliev កំតផ្លៀែរទឹង Micronema cheveyi F31 
Now named Kryptopterus 
cheveyi in FishBase 

Kamphor ankot 
khmaw 

Black bar Kamphor កំភរអងែតត់មៅ   Hampala macrolepidota F75 
Kamphor covers 2 Hampala 
species 

Kamphor sow White Kamphor កំភររ  Hampala dispar F37 
Kamphor covers 2 Hampala 
species 

Kampleanh plouk Elephant tusk 
Kampleanh 

កំភាល ញភលុក  Trichopodus microlepis  F84 
Formerly Trichogaster 
microlepis 

Kampleanh srae Rice field Kampleanh កំភាល ញហក្រ  Trichopodus trichopterus F64 
Formerly Trichogaster 
trichopterus 

Kampoul bai No meaning កំពូ បយ Cosmochilus harmandi F30 Dominant Khmer name 

Kampream sow White Kampream កំក្ោមរ  Polynemus aquilonaris F43   

Kanhchos bai 
chhnout 

Striped Kanhchos bai ក្ុ្ុះបយឆ្នូត  Mystus albolineatus F98 
  

Kanhchos bai sow White rice Kanhchos ក្ុ្ុះបយរ  Mystus singaringan F80   

Kanhchos chhnout Striped Kanhchos ក្ុ្ុះឆ្នូត Mystus mysticetus F58   

Kanhchos kdaung Sail Kanhchos ក្ុ្ុះតាា ង  Mystus bocourti F66 
Formerly Heterobagrus 
bocourti 

Kanhchos thmor Stone Kanhchos ក្ុ្ុះថ្ៅ  Pseudomystus siamensis F39   



31 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Kanhchrouk 
chhnout 

Striped Kanhchrouk កញ្រ ជ្ូ កឆ្នូត Syncrossus helodes F68 
Formerly Botia helodes 

Kanhchrouk 
krohorm 

Red pig កញ្រ ជ្ូ កក្កែម Yasuhikotakia modesta  F25 
Formerly Botia modesta 

Kantrorb No meaning កញ្រនាប ់ Pristolepis fasciata F20   

Kchoeung No meaning ខ្សជឹង  Mastacembelus armatus F56   

Kes No meaning ហករ  Phalacronotus apogon F69 Formerly Micronema apogon 

Kes kandol Mouse Kes ហករកតាុ រ  Hemisilurus mekongensis F57   

Kes pka chouk Lotus flower (pink) Kes ហករផាែ ឈូក Hemisilurus mekongensis F57   

Kes prak Silver Kes ហករក្បក ់ Phalacronotus bleekeri F21 
Formerly Kryptopterus bleekeri 
then Micronema bleekeri 

Kes svay Purple Kes ហករស្វា យ Hemisilurus mekongensis F57   

Khcha No meaning ខ្សា  Hemibagrus wyckioides F50   

Khlang hai No meaning ាល ងំហាយ  Belodontichthys truncatus F53   

Khmann ankot 
khmaw 

Black bar Khmann ខ្លៅ នអ់ងែតត់មៅ  Hampala macrolepidota F75 
  

Khmann sow White Khmann ខ្លៅ នរ់  Hampala dispar F37   

Khsan No meaning ខ្សាន Channa gachua F61   

Klah Tiger ខ្លល  Datnioides undecimradiatus F85   

Kochriea No meaning គុក្ា  Puntioplites bulu F42   

Kontrong phreng Oil basket កញ្រនាងតក្បង  Parambassis wolffii F47   



32 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Kranh No meaning ក្ាញ់ Anabas testudineus F10   

Kray krobei Buffalo kray ក្ាយក្កបី  Chitala lopis F96   

Krobey thom Big buffalo ក្កបីធំ Bagarius yarrelli F92   

Krobey tuew Dwarf bufflao ក្កបីតតឿ Bagarius bagarius F86   

Krolong No meaning ក្កឡង ់ Cirrhinus microlepis F87 Name used for juveniles 

Kromorm No meaning ក្កម៉ាម  Ompok bimaculatus F70   

Kros chhnout Striped Kros ក្កុរឆ្នូត  Osteochilus microcephalus F93   

Kros krohorm Red Kros ក្កុរក្កែម  Osteochilus waandersii F99   

Kros memai Widow Kros ក្កុរតមមា៉ា យ  Osteochilus vittatus F26 Formerly Osteochilus hasseltii 

Krum Name of a bivalve ក្គំ  Osteochilus melanopleura F90 
Now named Osteochilus 
melanopleurus in FishBase 

Linh No meaning  ិញ  Thynnichthys thynnoides F41   

Lolok sow / Chhpin 
meas 

White dove / Golden 
Chhpin 

  ករ/ឆ្ពិន
មារ  Hypsibarbus wetmorei F44 

Also called “Lolok sow” by 
confusion with Barbonymus 
gonionotus, in particular when 
young and not colored 

Lolok sow / Chhpin 
prak 

White dove / Silver 
Chhpin 

  ករ/ឆ្ពិន
ក្បក ់ 

Barbonymus gonionotus F67 

Often mixed up with 
Hypsibarbus wetmorei 

Nonorng lving Bitter gourd នតោង ាីង Osteochilus microcephalus F93   

Pa dok ngiew Lao name ប៉ា ដុកតញ៉ាៀែ Cyclocheilichthys apogon F65   



33 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Pa dtaep Lao name ប៉ា ហតប Paralaubuca typus F03   

Pa kahn yeng kang 
lai 

Lao name ប៉ា ាតងៀ់នខ្លងដឡ Mystus mysticetus F58 
  

Pa kahn yeng koh Lao name ប៉ា ាតងៀ់នខ្លងកូ Mystus singaringan F80   

Pa kathong Lao name ប៉ា ាថុ្ង Xenentodon sp. F33B 
Formerly Xenentodon cancila 
(now probably 2 species) 

Pa keng Lao name ប៉ា ហកង Cirrhinus molitorella F89   

Pa khang lai Lao name ប៉ា ខ្លងដឡ Osteochilus microcephalus F93   

Pa khap khong Lao name ប៉ា ខ្លបខ់្សង Parambassis wolffii F47   

Pa kheung Lao name ប៉ា កឹង Hemibagrus wyckioides F50   

Pa khi hia Lao name ប៉ា ខី្សតែៀ Pseudomystus siamensis F39   

Pa khiang khang lai Lao name ប៉ា តខ្សៀងខ្លងដឡ 
Lobocheilos melanotaenia F63 

The name “Changvar nonoung” 
also covers Luciosoma bleekeri 
(but L. bleekeri has barbels) 

Pa kho Lao name ប៉ា ខូ្ស Channa striata F13   

Pa ko Lao name ប៉ា កូ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79   

Pa kok Lao name ប៉ា កក ់ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79   

Pa kouang Lao name ប៉ា គួង Boesemania microlepis F72   

Pa koum Lao name ប៉ា គុម Thynnichthys thynnoides F41   

Pa nang daeng Lao name ប៉ា ណ្តងហដង Hemisilurus mekongensis F57   



34 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Pa nok khao Lao name ប៉ា តុកខ្លែ Osteochilus melanopleura F90 
Now named Osteochilus 
melanopleurus in FishBase 

Pa nyawn Lao name ប៉ា ញ៉ា ន Pangasius macronema F07   

Pa nyawn tong 
khom 

Lao name ប៉ា ញ៉ា នតុងខុ្សម Pseudolais pleurotaenia F36 
Formerly Pangasius 
pleurotaenia 

Pa pak Lao name ប៉ា ប៉ា ក ់ Barbonymus gonionotus F67 
Often mixed up with 
Hypsibarbus wetmorei 

Pa pia Lao name ប៉ា ភា Labeo chrysophekadion F23   

Pa pien   ប៉ា តភៀន Scaphognathops 
bandanensis 

F73 
Mixing of S. bandanensis and S. 
stejnegeri under the Lao name 

Pa pien Lao name ប៉ា តភៀន Scaphognathops stejnegeri F13 
Also used for S. bandanensis in 
Laos 

Pa sanak Lao name ប៉ា ស្វណ្តក ់ Raiamas guttatus F95   

Pa soi hang leuang Lao name ប៉ា រយហាង
ត ឿង 

Gymnostomus lobatus F01 

Formerly Henicorhynchus 
lobatus  

Pa soi houa lem Lao name ប៉ា រយែួ ឹម Gymnostomus lobatus F01 
Formerly Henicorhynchus 
lobatus  

Pa soi houa po Lao name ប៉ា រយែួប៉ាូ Gymnostomus siamensis F04 
Formerly Henicorhynchus 
siamensis  

Pa tong Lao name ប៉ា តុង Notopterus notopterus F33A   

Pa wien fai Lao name ប៉ា តែៀនផាហែ Barbonymus altus F71   

Papat   ប៉ា ផាត ់ Scaphognathops 
bandanensis 

F73 
  

Phka char Butea flower ផាែ ចារ  Cirrhinus jullieni F88   



35 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Phka kor Kapok flower ផាែ គ  Cirrhinus molitorella F89   

Phtoung No meaning តផាទ ង  Xenentodon sp. F33B 
Formerly Xenentodon cancila 
(now probably 2 species) 

Po No meaning តោ  Pangasius larnaudii F22   

Po khmaw trachiek Black ear Po តោតមៅ ក្តតេៀក Pangasius larnaudii F22   

Pra kae No meaning ក្បហក Pangasius conchophilus F29   

Pra kandol Mouse Pra ក្បកតាុ រ  Helicophagus leptorhynchus F14   

Pra kchao Snail Pra ក្បតម្  Pangasius bocourti F77   

Pra lvea Fig fruit Pra ក្បល្វា  Pangasius bocourti F77 
Mixture of Pangasius kunyit 
and P. bocourti 

Pra lvea Fig fruit Pra ក្បល្វា  Pangasius kunyit ø 
Mixture of Pangasius kunyit 
and P. bocourti 

Pream sow White Pream ក្ោមរ  Polynemus aquilonaris F43   

Promah No meaning ក្បមា៉ា  Boesemania microlepis F72   

Pruol No meaning ក្ពួ  Cirrhinus microlepis F87 Name used for adults 

Ptouch Small size C. striata ផ្ទក Channa striata F13   

Riel ankam Rice chaff Riel តរៀ អង្កែ ម  Gymnostomus lobatus F01 
Formerly Henicorhynchus 
lobatus  

Riel top No meaning តរៀ តុប  Gymnostomus siamensis F04 
Formerly Henicorhynchus 
siamensis  

Romeas Rhinoceros រមារ Osphronemus exodon F40   



36 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Ros Large size C. striata រ ៉ារ់  Channa striata F13   

Sambok srolaeu Bark of tree Srolaeu រំបកក្រតៅ Scaphognathops stejnegeri F13   

Sarikakeow Mynah bird ស្វរាិហកែ  Raiamas guttatus F95   

Ses Horse តរុះ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79   

Slab moan Chicken feather ស្វល បមាន ់ Micronema cheveyi F31 
Now named Kryptopterus 
cheveyi in FishBase 

Slat No meaning ស្វល ត  Notopterus notopterus F33A   

Sloeuk russey Bamboo leaf រលឹកបញរស ី Paralaubuca riveroi F02   

Sloeuk russey thom Big bamboo leaf រលឹកបញរសធំី Paralaubuca typus F03   

Sloeuk russey touch Small bamboo leaf រលឹកបញរសតូីេ Paralaubuca barroni F06   

Smok No meaning រៅុក  Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79 
Named used mainly away from 
Stung Treng 

Srokakdam krohorm Red Srokakdam ក្រាាា មក្កែម  Cyclocheilichthys apogon F65   

Srokakdam pouk 
moat 

Bearded Srokakdam ក្រាាា មពុកមាត ់ Cyclocheilichthys armatus F18 
Now named Anematichthys 
armatus in FishBase 

Srokakdam thom Large Srokakdam ក្រាាា មធំ Cyclocheilichthys repasson F34 
Now named Anematichthys 
repasson in FishBase 

Srokakdam touch Small Srokakdam ក្រាាា មតូេ  Cyclocheilichthys lagleri F46   

Thmor Stone ថ្ៅ Gyrinocheilus pennocki F79 Used mainly in Stung Treng 

Trachiek domrey   Elephant ear ក្តតេៀកដំរ ី Osphronemus goramy F83   

Troaun No meaning ក្តឱន Ompok bimaculatus F70   



37 
 

Roman script of 
local names 

Meaning of Khmer 
name 

Local name Reference Latin name in 
photo guidebook (FiA 
2019b) 

Guidebook 
code 

Remark 

Troneal No meaning ក្ទតន   Hemibagrus filamentus F52   

Trosek thom Big Trosek ក្តតរកធំ  Scaphognathops stejnegeri F13   

Trosek touch Small Trosek ក្តតរកតូេ  Scaphognathops 
bandanensis 

F73 
  

 

 



38 
 

6. BIBLIOGRAPHY 

 

Baird I.G. 2001. Aquatic biodiversity in the Siphandone wetlands. Pp. 61-74 (chapter 6) in Daconto G. 
(ed.). 2001 Siphandone wetlands. Publication of the project “Environmental protection and 
community development in Siphandone wetlands”. CESVI Cooperazione e Sviluppo, Bergamo, Italy. 
192 pp. 

Baird I.G., Shoemaker B. 2008. Living aquatic resources and livelihoods. Pp. 203-246 in Baird I.G., 
Shoemaker B. (eds.) People, livelihoods, and development in the Xekong River Basin, Laos. White Lotus 
Co., Ltd, Bangkok, Thailand.  

Baran E., Baird I.G., Cans G. 2005. Fisheries bioecology at the Khone Falls (Mekong River, Southern 
Laos). WorldFish Center, Penang, Malaysia. 84 pp. 

Baran E., van Zalinge N., Ngor P.B. 2001. Analysis of the Cambodian bagnet (“Dai”) fishery data. 
ICLARM, Penang, Malaysia; Mekong River Commission Secretariat and Department of Fisheries, 
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry, and Fishery, Phnom Penh, Cambodia. 49 pp. 

Degen P., Chap Piseth, Swift P., Hang Mary. 2006. Upland fishing and indigenous Punong fisheries 
management in Southern Mondulkiri Province, Cambodia. WCS, FAO, DFID, DANIDA; Forestry 
Administration, Fishery Administration, Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry, and Fishery, Phnom Penh, 
Cambodia. 75 pp. 

FEVM (Fisheries Ecology, Valuation and Mitigation) 2007. Monitoring fish abundance and diversity in 
the Lower Mekong Basin: methodological guidelines. Report of the “Regional fish abundance and 
diversity monitoring programme”. Mekong River Commission Secretariat, Phnom Penh, Cambodia. 
12p. 

FiA (Fisheries Administration) 2019a. Fish resource monitoring: a scientific approach with fishers. 
Report for the project “Support for Fisheries and Aquatic Resources Management in Northern 
Cambodia”. Fisheries Administration and Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute, 
Phnom Penh, Cambodia. 36 pages. 

FiA (Fisheries Administration) 2019b. Photo of fish and information guidebook. Report for the project 
“Support for Fisheries and Aquatic Resources Management in Northern Cambodia”. Fisheries 
Administration and Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute, Phnom Penh, Cambodia. 33 
pages. 

Fricke, R., Eschmeyer, W. N., R. van der Laan (eds) 2019. Eschmeyer's catalog of fishes: genera, 
species, references. Online electronic version: 
http://researcharchive.calacademy.org/research/ichthyology/catalog/fishcatmain.asp  

Froese R., Pauly D. (editors). 2019. FishBase. World Wide Web electronic publication. 
www.fishbase.org, version (02/2019). 

Halls A.S., Paxton B.R., Hall N., Hortle K.G., So N., Chea T., Chheng P., Putrea S., Lieng S., Peng Bun N., 
Pengby N., Chan S., Vu V.A., Nguyen Nguyen D., Doan V.T., Sinthavong V., Douangkham S., Vannaxay 
S., Renu S., Suntornratana U., Tiwarat T., Boonsong S. 2013. Integrated analysis of data from MRC 
fisheries monitoring programmes in the Lower Mekong Basin. MRC Technical Paper No. 33. Mekong 
River Commission, Phnom Penh, Cambodia. 130 pp. 

Kottelat M. 2003. Nomenclatural status of Crossocheilus burmanicus, C. horai and C. multirastellatus 
(Osteichthyes: Cyprinidae). The Raffles bulletin of zoology. 51; 2; 399-401. 

Kottelat M. 2013. The fishes of the inland waters of Southeast Asia: a catalogue and core bibliography 
of the fishes known to occur in freshwaters, mangroves and estuaries. The Raffles bulletin of zoology. 
Supplement 27; 1-663. 

http://researcharchive.calacademy.org/research/ichthyology/catalog/fishcatmain.asp
http://researcharchive.calacademy.org/research/ichthyology/catalog/fishcatmain.asp
http://www.fishbase.org/


39 
 

MFD (Mekong Fish Database). 2003. Mekong River Commission: Mekong Fish Database. A taxonomic 
fish database for the Mekong Basin. Mekong River Commission, Vientiane, Lao PDR. CD-Rom. 

Olivier M., Baran E., Saray S. 2013. Dictionary of Latin-Khmer and Khmer-Latin fish species names. 
Technical report of project “Assessing economic and welfare values of fish in the Lower Mekong 
Basin”. WorldFish, Phnom Penh, Cambodia, 197 pp. 

Poulsen A.F., Valbo-Jørgensen J. (eds). 2000. Fish migrations and spawning habits in the Mekong 
mainstream: a survey using local knowledge (basinwide). AMFC Technical Report, Mekong River 
Commission, Vientiane, Lao PDR. 149 pp. 

Rainboth W.J. 1996. Fishes of the Cambodian Mekong. FAO identification field guide for fishery 
purposes. FAO, Rome, Italy. 265 pp. 

Roberts T. R., Warren T. J. 1994 Observations on fishes and fisheries in Southern Laos and 
Northeastern Cambodia, October 1993-February 1994. Nat. Hist. Bull. Siam Soc. 42: 87-115. 

Roberts T.R. 1997. Systematic revision of the tropical Asian Labeo in Cyprinid fish genus Cirrhinus, with 
descriptions of new species and biological observations on C. lobatus. Nat. Hist. Bull. Siam Soc. 45; 
171-20. 

So, N., K. Utsugi, K. Shibukawa, P. Thach, S. Chhuoy, S. Kim, D. Chin, P. Nen., P. Chheng. 2018. Fishes 
of Cambodian freshwater bodies. Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute, Fisheries 
Administration, Phnom Penh, Cambodia. 197 pp. 

Yang L., Arunachalam M, Sado T., Levin B. A., Golubtsov A. S., Freyhof J., Friel J. P., Chen W-J., Hirt M. 
V., Manickam R., Agnew M. K., Simons A. M., Saitoh K., Miya M., Mayden R. L., He S. 2012. Molecular 
phylogeny of the cyprinid tribe Labeonini (Teleostei: Cypriniformes). Molecular phylogenetics and 
evolution 65 (2): 362-379 



 
 

 

  



 
 

 


